

No. 20-1438

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA CATES,
Petitioner,
v.

BRUCE D. STROUD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Deputy Solicitor General
FRANK A. TODDRE II
Senior Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HStern@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

September 1, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE NDOC DEFENDANTS CONDUCT A STRIP SEARCH OF CATES BASED ON CREDIBLE CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION THAT SHE MAY TRY TO TRANSFER CONTRABAND INTO THE PRISON	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	5
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DETERMINES THAT THE NDOC DEFENDANTS VIOLATED CATES' FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	6
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMS AFTER CONCLUDING THAT THE RIGHT IT DEFINED HAD NOT YET BEEN CLEARLY ESTABLISHED IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. AT BEST, CATES PRESENTS A LOPSIDED SPLIT THAT FAVORS THE NDOC DEFENDANTS ON WHETHER SISTER-CIRCUIT PRECEDENT ALONE CLEARLY ESTABLISHES A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT	11

II.	CATES FAILS TO ESTABLISH AN APPRECIABLE SPLIT ON WHEN GENERAL PRINCIPLES SUFFICIENTLY DEFINE A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO A PARTICULAR SET OF FACTS	14
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION FITS COMFORTABLY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, MAKING THIS CASE A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING ALL THREE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	18
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	14, 17, 18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish,</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby,</i> 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender,</i> 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer,</i> 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Kopec v. Tate,</i> 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes,</i> 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Marriott By and Through Marriott v. Smith,</i> 931 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor,</i> 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services,</i> 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	20

<i>Sharp v. County of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Spear v. Sowders</i> , 71 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Prevo</i> , 435 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	19
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
